
Municipality of Koror 
Palau District 

Western Caroline Islands 
 
 
MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE N0. 23-62 
 
AN ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATION AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1962 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1963 AND 
REVOKING AND SUPER- 
SEDING ALL PREVIOUS ORDINANCES TO PROVIDE APPROPRIATION, 
EXPENDITURES 
AND AMENDMENTS THERETO. 
 
WHEREAS Article VII of the Charter of the Municipality of Koror 
provides 
the power to make budget and the collection, disbursement and 
care of 
funds by ordinances; and 
 
WHEREAS Municipal Ordinance No. 22-62, in accordance with 
Article VI 
of the Charter, provides assessment and collection of taxes, 
license 
fees, and other fees; 
 
WHEREAS the Budget for the Fiscal Year 1963 shall be as 
described below: 
 
REVENUE      
 

DISBURSEMENTS 

       Salaries 
 
Head taxes    $4,290.00 Magistrate      

$1,800.00 
Dwelling house     1,773.00 Clerk-Treasurer      

1,020.00 
Motor Vehicle         566.50 Tax-collector  

 
780.
00 

Watercraft          193.00 Census Clerk  
 
540.
00 

Firearm       105.00 High Chief   
 



600.
00 

Dog and monkey       50.00 Eight Hamlet Chiefs 
 
480.
00 

Business license fees   2,855.00 Municipal Council  
 
960.
00 

Driver license fees     154.00 Congressmen   
 
540.
00 

Vehicle Registration fees    945.00 Office supplies  
 
200.
00 

Commercial Slaughtering, Pork or  Municipal Office Equip’t
 
216.
00 

     Beef     60.00 Rental of Boat, Vehicle 
 
200.
00 

Non-commercial Slaughtering     15.00 General Maintenance 
 
120.
00 

Building Permit        6.00 Special Committee  
 
170.
00 

Municipal Land Rental      36.00 Road Improvement      
1,000.00 

Delinquent taxes-prior year  2,817.06 Municipal Election 
 
180.
00 

Delinquent taxes interest    120.00 Boy Scout   
 
200.
00 

Reserve Funds(Bank of America)   645.83 Electricity of 
Municipal- 
Unexpended Balance July 1, ’62   536.55 Office & Elem. Sch. 



 120.
00 

       Repair to Building     
2,000.00  
       Elem. Sch. Office supplies    
500.00  
       New Elem. Sch. Bldg.     

3,541.94 
                                 
 
 
 TOTAL        $15,167.94  TOTAL     

$15,167.9
4 

 



Page 2. 
KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 23-62 
 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Municipal of 
Koror that 
the aggregate sum of fifteen thousand one hundred and sixty 
seven dollars 
and ninety four cents ($15,167.94), or so much thereof as may be 
necessary, 
is hereby appropriated from current revenue together with any 
cash balance 
at the end of Fiscal Year 1962 for expenditures by Municipality 
of Koror 
for the purposes hereinafter stated and subject to conditions 
hereinafter 
set forth, during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1962 and 
ending 
June 30, 1963: 
 
Section 1. The sum of $4,140.00 shall be set aside for 

Administrative salaries to be paid as follows: 
 
a.  Magistrate  C-1-A ($150.00 per month)  

$1,800.00 per annum 
b.  Clerk-Treasurer  B-8-A ($ 85.00 per month)   

1,020.00 per annum 
c. Tax-Collector B-3-F ($ 65.00 per month)     

780.00 per annum 
d. Census Clerk B-2-D ($ 45.00 per month) 540.00 

per annum 
 
Section 2. The sum of $2,580.00 shall be set aside for the 

honorarium of Chief, hamlet Chiefs, council-men and 
congress-men to be paid 
as follows: 

 
a. High Chief  ($50.00 per month) $ 600.00 per 

annum 
b. Hamlet Chief ($ 5.00 per month 
       per person)   480.00 per annum  

c.  Congressmen  ($60.00 per year 
       per person)   540.00 per year 

d.  Councilmen  ($ 2.50 per person 
     attending meeting,   960.OO per year 

 
Section 3. The sum of $200.00 shall be set aside for the 



purchases of Administration stationery and office 
supplies. 

 
Section 4. The sum of $216.00 shall be set aside for the 

purchases of 
office equipment. 

 
Section 5. The sum of $200.00 shall be set aside for the 

rental of boat 
or vehicle. 

 
Section 6. The sum of $120.00 shall be set aside for the 

General Maintenance. 
 
Section 7. The sum of $170.00 shall be set aside for the 

Special committee 
of the Municipal office. 

 
Section 8. The sum of $1,000.00 shall be met aside for the 

Road Improvement. 
 
Section 9. The sum of $180.00 shall be set aside for 

Election. 
 
Section l0. The sum of $200.00 shall be set aside for Boy 

Scout fund to be 
use for development of youngsters’ activities. 

 
Section 11. The sum of $120.00 shall be set aside for 

Electricity rental 
for Public Elementary School and Municipal Office. 



Page 3. 
KOROR MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE N0. 23-62 
 
 
Section 12. The sum of $2,000.00 shall be set aside for Koror 

Elementary School general improvement fund. 
 
Section 13. The sum of $500.00 shall be set aside for Koror 

Elementary 
School Office supplies or Equipment. 

 
Section 14. The sum of $3,841.94 shall be reserve for Koror 

Elementary School new Building. 
 
BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that all previous appropriation and 
expenditures ordinances and amendments thereto of the 
Municipality of Koror in conflict with the provisions contained 
herein are hereby revoked and superseded by 
this ordinanoe. 
 
PASSED By two-third (2/3) majority affirmative vote of the 
Municipal 
council of Koror, on June 14, 1962. 
 
 
      Certify to be true action of the 
      council: 
 
 
 
      /s/                                 
         Fritz Rubasch 
         Magistrate, Koror Municipality 
 
 
Approved this      28th    day of        June       
 

 1962. 

 
 
 
/s/                                 
   District Administrator 


